

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 15-1363
(and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENT EPA’S OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO STAY FINAL RULE

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

Elliott Zenick
Howard J. Hoffman
Scott J. Jordan
Jonathan Skinner-Thompson
Abirami Vijayan
Daniel P. Schramm
Aileen D. Roder
Zach Pilchen
Steve Odendahl
United States Environmental
Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

ERIC G. HOSTETLER
NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.
BRIAN H. LYNK
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN
CHLOE H. KOLMAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
Phone: (202) 305-2326
Email: eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov

December 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS AND CLIMATE CHANGE	3
II. THE CAA AND SECTION 111 STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE	4
III. THE CLEAN POWER PLAN	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. MOVANTS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	11
A. The Rule Represents a Lawful and Reasonable Determination of CO ₂ Emission Guidelines.....	13
B. EPA Properly Interpreted its Authority in Premising Guidelines for the Regulation of Sources on “the Best System of Emission Reduction.”	19
1. The phrase “best system of emission reduction” encompasses a wide range of measures.....	19
2. The generation-shifting measures contemplated by the Rule can be effectuated through standards of performance for existing sources.....	23
3. Cross-boundary measures have been used to comply with other Section 111 programs, including Section 111(d)	28
4. The Rule does not intrude on areas of regulation reserved to the States or other federal agencies	31
5. EPA’s emission guidelines for existing sources are not inconsistent with its regulation of new sources.....	35

C.	Prior Regulation of Different Pollutants Emitted by Power Plants, Under a Different Statutory Provision, Does Not Bar CO ₂ Regulation.....	37
D.	Movants’ Constitutional Arguments Lack Merit	43
1.	Movants’ Tenth Amendment and federalism arguments lack merit	43
2.	Peabody’s Fifth Amendment argument is meritless.....	47
E.	EPA Has Authority to Set Substantive Emission Guidelines	50
F.	Movants’ Procedural Arguments Lack Merit and Are Not Properly Before the Court.....	51
II.	MOVANTS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY DURING THE PENDENCY OF THE LITIGATION.....	52
A.	State Movants Have No Likelihood of Irreparable Injury	53
1.	The Rule Does Not Intrude on States’ Sovereign Interests	53
2.	Regulatory Activity by State Agencies Does Not Constitute Irreparable Harm.....	54
B.	Industry Movants Also Fail to Show Irreparable Injury or That A Stay Would Address Such Injury	58
1.	The Rule does not “require” any immediate action by power plants or non-regulated businesses	59
2.	Movants err in relying on EPA’s model to prove irreparable harm	64
3.	Recent experience with the MATS Rule does not support a stay	66
III.	A STAY OF THE RULE IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	67
	CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC,</u> 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	58
* <u>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	5, 12, 32, 42
<u>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. EPA,</u> 963 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	51
<u>ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA,</u> 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. DOI,</u> 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	54
<u>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</u> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	22
<u>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,</u> 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	61
* <u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 19, 24, 25, 26
<u>Crete Carrier Corp. v. EPA,</u> 363 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	62
<u>Cuomo v. NRC,</u> 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<u>Del. Dep't of Natural Res. v. EPA,</u> 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<u>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA,</u> 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	63

* Cases marked with an asterisk are chiefly relied upon.

<u>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</u> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	49
<u>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. EPA</u> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<u>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</u> , 134 S. Ct. (1584) (2014).....	26-27
<u>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	40
<u>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</u> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	58
<u>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</u> , 693 F.3d 169, 17 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2880 (2013)	64
* <u>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	43, 44, 46, 49, 54
<u>Kansas v. United States</u> , 158 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	53
<u>King v. Burwell</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	20, 42
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4, 20, 22, 68
<u>Massachusetts v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	47
<u>Mexichem Specialty Resins v. EPA</u> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	52, 58
<u>Michigan v. EPA</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	38

<u>Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA,</u> 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43, 45
<u>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</u> 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	40
<u>Nat'l Fed'n Of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	20, 45, 47, 48
<u>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Jackson,</u> 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)	59
<u>New Jersey v. EPA,</u> Case No. 05-1097, 2007 WL 2155487 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2007)	29
<u>New Jersey v. EPA,</u> 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<u>New York v. United States,</u> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	44
<u>Nken v. Holder,</u> 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	11
<u>Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA,</u> 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	51
<u>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	48
<u>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</u> 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	49
<u>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus,</u> 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	36
<u>Printz v. United States,</u> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	46
<u>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</u> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	19, 20

<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	49
<u>Safari Club Int'l v. Salazar</u> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012)	63
* <u>Scialabba v. Cuellar De Osorio</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	41
<u>Sierra Club v. Costle</u> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15, 16
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	48
<u>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	26-27, 31
<u>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</u> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	52
<u>Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen</u> , 795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	41
* <u>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	52, 58, 62

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 112.....	40
1 U.S.C. § 204(a)	40
16 U.S.C. § 824o	47
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7411	4, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	2, 5, 6, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2)	25, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(7)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)	5, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	1, 5, 12, 21, 22, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)	6, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7411(e)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412	38
42 U.S.C. § 7521	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	50
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	54
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	52
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8)-(9)	51
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	46
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7651f(b)(2)	21
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2467 (1990)	37

Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2574 (1990).....37, 40, 41

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 60, subpart B.....6

40 C.F.R. § 60.21(e).....50

40 C.F.R. § 60.22(a).....50

40 C.F.R. § 60.5736.....45

FEDERAL REGISTER

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)..... 49, 50

60 Fed. Reg. 65,415 (Dec. 19, 1995).....29

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....40

70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005) 28, 29

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....4

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....68

75 Fed. Reg. 77,968 (Dec. 13, 2010).....68

76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)68

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 38, 66

79 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)28

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) 4, 6, 7, 11, 14, 16, 21, 23, 28, 29, 32, 33,
 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45,
 46, 50, 51, 55, 57, 61, 62, 66, 67, 69, 70

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 91-1196, at 20, reprinted in 1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, at 420 (Comm. Print 1970).....42

H.R. Rep. No. 101-952, at 335, reprinted in 1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, at 1785 (Comm. Print 1993)..... 40, 41

S. Rep. No. 101-228 at 133, reprinted in 5 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, at 8338, 8473 (Comm. Print 1993).....37

STATE EXECUTIVE ORDER

Executive Order 2015-22.....45
